December 16, 1986 0435B:BB:clt

Introduced By: Lois North

Proposed No.:

86 - 702

2

3

5

6

7

8 9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16

17 18

19

20

21 22

23

24 25

26

27

28 29

30

31

32 33

MOTION NO. 6689

A MOTION authorizing the King County Executive to enter into an agreement with the East King County Regional Water Association (EKCRWA) for the purpose of preparing a Coordinated Water Supply Plan in accordance with the Public Water System Coordination Act of 1977.

WHEREAS, the Public Water System Coordination Act of 1977. herein after referred to as the Act, provides the the establishment of Critical Water Supply Service Areas related to water utility planning and development, and

WHEREAS, the Act provides for the development of minimum planning and design standards, and

WHEREAS, the Act provides for the designation of Critical Water Supply Service Areas where water supply problems related to uncoordinated planning, inadequate water quality or unreliable service appear to exist, and

WHEREAS, the Act provides for preparation of Coordinated

Water Supply Plans for Critical Water Supply Service Areas, and WHEREAS, the Preliminary Assessment of Water Supply and Fire Protection Issues in King County recognizes significant water supply issues in East King County and recommends designation of East King County as a Critical Water Supply Service Area, and

WHEREAS, the East King County Regional Water Association has been formed to prepare the Coordinated Water Supply Plan and apply for the necessary funding from the Washington State Department of Social and Health Services, and

WHEREAS, the East King County Regional Water Association has asked that King County assist them in plan preparation and to coordinate the local legislative process required by the Act. and

WHEREAS, an agreement between the East King County Regional Water Association and King County will provide for expeditious preparation of a Coordinated Water Supply Plan. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County: The King County executive is authorized to enter into and carry out the provisions of an agreement in substantially the same form as is attached hereto by and between King County and the East King County Regional Water Association to prepare a coordinated Water Supply Plan for the Eastside Critical Water Supply Service Area. PASSED this 22nd day of December, 1986. KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON ATTEST: Deputy Clerk of

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this _____ day of ____, 1986 by and between King COUNTY, a legal subdivision of the State of Washington, here after called "COUNTY" and the East King COUNTY Regional Water Association hereinafter called "EKCRWA" a non-profit organization incorporated under the laws of the State of Washington.

- 1. EKCRWA will schedule and invite all Class I and II water utilities with fifty or more connection located in the East King County area to meet to discuss the preliminary assessment findings and a possible scope of work for a Coordinated Water Supply Plan (CWSP).
- 2. The COUNTY and EKCRWA will each appoint three members to a joint steering committee to develop the proposed Scope of Work, and to prepare a grant application to Washington State Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) for funding assistance. The COUNTY's members will include a representative from the legislative branch, Department of Planning and Community Development, and Seattle/King County Department of Public Health, with the objective of having the three members continue as members of the Water Utility Coordinating Committee (WUCC). The three EKCRWA appointees will be selected from three representative utilities. A representative from DSHS, the Department of Ecology (DOE),

- and Seattle Water Department will be identified as exofficio members for coordination with other on-going
 studies. All steering committee members will be selected on
 the basis of probable participation on the WUCC after the
 study effort is initiated.
- 3. EKCRWA will provide staff support for the development of a draft scope of work, with review and modification as appropriate by the steering committee. The scope of work shall include a budget estimate and identification of inkind services required from EKCRWA. All COUNTY Executive Department Staff expenses incurred for plan preparation that are identified in the Scope of Work as a specific task assigned to the COUNTY and budgeted shall be reimbursed by the EKCRWA study budget. The scope of work will identify at least one review of the draft CWSP by the COUNTY before it is made available to the public.
- 4. EKCRWA and the COUNTY shall each approve the scope of work before signing a contract with DSHS for funding assistance. Additionally the COUNTY will approve the grant application prior to it being submittes to Department of Social and Health Services.
- 5. EKCRWA will serve as the lead agency and the applicant of record for the DSHS grant. EKCRWA members will be responsible for financing the local matching share of the grant.

- 6. In addition to providing the three staff members to serve on the steering committee and the WUCC, the COUNTY will make available to EKCRWA existing data and studies on COUNTY land use plans, environmental and water resource policies, administrative procedures, and population and other statistical data currently available. COUNTY staff will be available for discussion of COUNTY data and for verification of proper interpretation of COUNTY policies and administrative procedures. The COUNTY will not be asked to develop new data as a part of this study except as noted in Section Three.
- 7. The COUNTY Executive Department will identify one individual to serve as the King County Project Manager and liaison with EKCRWA. This individual will be responsible for all internal COUNTY coordination.
- 8. EKCRWA and the COUNTY agree that the 1985 Comprehensive Plan and applicable Community Plans will be used to establish the water supply requirements for the study area with emphasis on policy F-312 of the Comprehensive Plan regarding the conservation of water. EKCRWA and the COUNTY also agree that only adopted COUNTY policies and ordinances, and State laws will be used as the basis for the development of the CWSP. It will be the responsibility of the King County steering committee members and Project Manager to identify potential new policies or ordinances as a part of the plan development phase to ensure that the completed plan is

consistent with both the water utility and King County planning programs. In the event that information developed as a part of the CWSP suggests changes to the COUNTY plan and policies, the COUNTY shall have the responsibility for defining the necessary changes and providing appropriate direction for CWSP work.

- 9. The committee recommendations regarding utility aspects of development permit review that would impact King County administrative procedures will be subject to COUNTY review.
- 10. It will be the responsibility of EKCRWA to identify their staff and consulting team for development of the CWSP.
- 11. This agreement shall take effect immediately upon signature and shall continue until the CWSP is approved and adopted by all appropriate State and local agencies.

Dated	this day of	1987
Treate Market Service consistence	King County Executive	American de Maria de
La	rry Weston, Chairman, EKCRV	VA.